Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
L UMB NO. 0651-0027 (over #/20/0665)	IIS Potont and Turkens of accordance
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ →	NTS ONLY
	<u> </u>
- Commissioner of Falents and Trademark	s: Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Paul M. Meaney Keith D. Paulsen	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
John B. Weaver	Name: The Trustees of Dartmouth College
Additional name of conveying party(les) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ N	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment ☐ Marger	Street Address: 11 Rope Ferry Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	City: Hanover State: NH Zip: 03755
	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
Execution Date: March 28, 2005	No March 1997 March 19
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/529,451 Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	tached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved; [1]
Name: Curtis A. Vock	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40
Internal Address: LATHROP & GAGE LC	☐ Enclosed (CE
4845 Peal East Circle	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Suite 300	The state of the position of the state of th
Street Address: 4845 Peal East Circle	8. Deposit account number:
Suite 300	12-0600
City: Boulder State: CO Zip: 80301	(Aftach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform is a true copy of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy
Curtis A. VockName of Person Signing	January 11, 2006
	Vale
Mail documents to be recorded with r	over sheet, attachments, and documents: 5
Commissioner of Patents & Tr	ademarks, Box Assignments

JAN. 12. 2006 2:10PM LATHROP & GAGE	1U/52YNO. 2475 P. 6
A-10551	T(7)
Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings 🗢 🗢 🔻	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Paul M. Meaney Keith D. Paulsen John B. Weaver	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: The Trustees of Dartmouth College
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Internal Address: 11 Rope Ferry Road
3 Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 11 Rope Ferry Road
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Execution Date:	City: Hanover State: NH Zip: 03755 Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application Patent Application No.(s) 	on, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	ttached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Curtis A. Vock Internal Address: LATHROP & GAGE LC 4845 Peal East Circle	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Suite 300 Street Address: 4845 Peal East Circle Suite 300	8. Deposit account number:
City: Boulder State: CO Zip: 80301	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infonis a true copy of the original document. Curtis A. Vock Name of Person Signing	mation is true and correct and any attached copy March 28, 2005 Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

JAN. 12. 2006 2:11PM

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Paul M. Meaney of 10 Valley Road, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755, citizen of the United States of America; Keith D. Paulsen of 8 Ledyard Lane, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755, citizen of the United States of America, and John B. Weaver of 3 Mitchell Lane, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755, citizen of the United States of America have invented certain new and useful improvements in a IMAGING BY MAGNETIC RESONANCE ADSORPTION, ELASTOGRPHY AND

TOMOGRAPHY

for which we are about to make or have made application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, The Trustees of Dartmouth College, a Nonprofit Corporation Of Higher Education (103c) duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal place of business at 11 Rope Ferry Road, Room 6210, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755, is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said invention, said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Paul M. Meaney, Keith D. Paulsen and John B. Weaver, have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents to sell, assign and transfer unto the said The Trustees of Dartmouth College, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world, in, to and under the following:

- (a) said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared, and executed by us preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor;
 - (b) said application;
- (c) any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application;
- (d) any and all Letters Patent of the Untied States of America which may issue from said application, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part;
- (e) any and all reissues and reexaminations of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;

1

Attorney Docket 434818

- (f) any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;
- (g) any and all refilings, divisions and continuations of said foreign-filed
 applications;
- (h) any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions and continuations; and
- (i) any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America.

ALL of the above shall be held and enjoyed by said The Trustees of Dartmouth College, for its own use and benefit, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment.

Paul M. Meaney

STATE OF New Hamp share:

COUNTY OF Grafton:

On this 28 day of March 2005, before me personally appeared Paul M. Meaney to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public

My commission expires: (SEAL)

Attorney Docket 434818

Keith D. Paulsen

STATE OF New Hampshire:

ss: 466-78-5983

On this <u>2P</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2005, before me personally appeared Keith D. Paulson to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial scal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public

My commission expires: (SEAL)

Attorney Docket 434818

John B. Weaver

STATE OF NEW Houpshite COUNTY OF Grafton

SS: 527-31-9978

On this 28 day of Mark , 2005, before me personally appeared John B. Weaverto me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last above written.

Notary Public

My commission expires: (SEAL)

4

PATENT REEL: 017183 FRAME: 0181